UNITED NATIONS

United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor



NATIONS UNIES

Administration Transitoire des Nations Unies au Timor Oriental

UNTAET/REG/2000/33 26 October 2000

REGULATION NO. 2000/33

TO AMEND REGULATION NO. 2000/24 ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NATIONAL COUNCIL

The Special Representative of the Secretary-General (hereinafter: Transitional Administrator),

Pursuant to the authority given to him under United Nations Security Council Resolution 1272 (1999) of 25 October 1999,

Taking into account United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor (UNTAET) Regulation NO. 1999/1 of 27 November 1999 on the Authority of the Transitional Administration in East Timor,

After consultation in the National Consultative Council,

For the purpose of amending UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/24 on the establishment of a National Council,

Promulgates the following:

Section 1 Amendments

- 1.1 Section 3.1 of UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/24 is amended by striking out the words and figures "thirty-three (33)" and insert in there place the words and figures "thirty-six (36)".
- 1.2 Section 3.2 of UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/24 is amended by striking out the words "thirty-three" and inserting in their place the words thirty-six".
- 1.3 Section 3.2 of Regulation No. 2000/24 is amended by inserting after subsection (m) thereof a new subsection (n) as follows":
- "(n) Three (3) additional representatives selected at the discretion of the Transitional Administrator from the CNRT or from political parties outside the CNRT or from both the CNRT and political parties outside the CNRT."

Section 2 Entry into Force

The present regulation shall enter into force on 20 October 2000.

Jean Christian Cady Acting Transitional Administrator